National Heritage Fund (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2016

GN No. 98 of 2016

Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 34 of 16 April 2016

THE NATIONAL HERITAGE FUND ACT

Regulations made by the Minister, after consultation with the Board, under sections 12 and 23 of the National Heritage Fund Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the National Heritage Fund (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2016.
- In these regulations -"Act" means the National Heritage Fund Act.
- 3. The Schedule to the Act is amended -
 - (a) under the heading "GRAND PORT DISTRICT", by inserting, in the appropriate alphabetical order, the following new words -

Fort Frederik Hendrik Historical Site

(b) under the heading "BLACK RIVER DISTRICT", by adding the following new words -

Old Cemetery of Le Morne

Made by the Minister, after consultation with the Board, on 13 April 2016.